Unassigned Fund Balance. Consists of residual net resources of a fund that has not been restricted, committed, or
assigned within the General Fund and deficit fund balances of other governmental funds.

The following is a schedule of fund balance classifications for the governmental funds as of the date of this report:

Nonmajor
Capital Debt

General Projects Service Totals

Fund Balances
Restricted

Student Activities $ 25,518 — — 25,518
Medicaid 3,443,729 — — 3,443,729
Capital Outlay — 5,978,970 — 5,978,970

3,469,247 5,978,970 — 9,448,217

Unassigned 8,486,622 — — 8,486,622

Total Fund Balances 11,955,869 5,978,970 — 17,934,839

NILES TOWNSHIP DISTRICT FOR SPECIAL EDUCATION #807

Notes to the Financial Statements
June 30, 2022

33

NOTE 3 - DETAIL NOTES ON ALL FUNDS - Continued

NET POSITION/FUND BALANCE RESTATEMENT

Beginning fund balance was restated to close the Student Activities Account - General Fund into the General
Account - General Fund. Additionally, beginning net position was restated due to an error in prior year capital
assets. The following is a summary of the net position as originally reported and as restated:

Increase/
Net Position/Fund Balance As Reported As Restated (Decrease)

Governmental Activities $ 11,991,026 11,609,529 (381,497)
General Account - General 7,159,627 7,184,239 24,612

Student Activity Account  - General 24,612 — (24,612)

NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION

RISK MANAGEMENT

The District is exposed to various risks of loss related to torts, theft of, damage to, and destruction of assets, errors
and omission, injuries to employees and natural disasters. The District has purchased commercial insurance to
cover all risks of loss related to general liability, auto liability, property damage, theft and workers’ compensation.
Premiums have been displayed as expenditures in appropriate funds. No significant reductions in insurance
coverage have occurred from the prior year, and no settlements have been made in the last three years which

[…]

the current contribution rate and that the District contributions will be made at rates equal to the difference
between the actuarially determined contribution rates and the member rate. Based on those assumptions, the
Fund’s fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all projected future benefit payments of
current plan members. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was applied
to all period of projected benefit payments to determine the total pension liability.

NILES TOWNSHIP DISTRICT FOR SPECIAL EDUCATION #807

Notes to the Financial Statements
June 30, 2022

52

NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION - Continued

RETIREMENT SYSTEMS - Continued

Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund (IMRF) - Continued

Discount Rate Sensitivity

The following is a sensitivity analysis of the net pension (asset) to changes in the discount rate. The table below
presents the net pension (asset) of the District calculated using the discount rate as well as what the District’s net
pension (asset) would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage point lower or one
percentage point higher than the current rate:

Current
1% Decrease Discount Rate 1% Increase

(6.25%) (7.25%) (8.25%)

Net Pension Liability/(Asset) $  293,497  (1,427,932)  (2,750,567)

Changes in the Net Pension (Asset)

Total
Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension
Liability Net Position (Asset)

(A) (B) (A) - (B)

Balances at December 31, 2020 $  11,497,168  11,815,842  (318,674)

Changes for the Year:
Service Cost  451,371  —  451,371
Interest on the Total Pension Liability  837,493  —  837,493
Changes of Benefit Terms  —  —  —
Difference Between Expected and Actual

Experience of the Total Pension Liability  65,969  —  65,969
Changes of Assumptions  —  —  —
Contributions - Employer  —  452,512  (452,512)
Contributions - Employees  —  225,680  (225,680)
Net Investment Income  —  1,884,181  (1,884,181)
Benefit Payments, Including Refunds

of Employee Contributions  (342,452)  (342,452)  —
Other (Net Transfer)  —  (98,282)  98,282

Net Changes  1,012,381  2,121,639  (1,109,258)

Balances at December 31, 2021  12,509,549  13,937,481  (1,427,932)

NILES TOWNSHIP DISTRICT FOR SPECIAL EDUCATION #807

Notes to the Financial Statements
June 30, 2022

53

NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION - Continued

RETIREMENT SYSTEMS - Continued

Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund (IMRF) - Continued

Pension Expense, Deferred Outflows of Resources, and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to Pensions

For the year ended June 30, 2022, the District recognized pension expense of $61,228. At June 30, 2022, the
District reported deferred outflows or resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions from the
following sources:

Deferred Deferred
Outflows of Inflows of
Resources Resources Totals

Differences Between Expected and Actual Experience $  161,907  — 161,907